

## SCHEDULE

### PART 2

#### AMENDMENTS TO SECONDARY LEGISLATION CONSEQUENTIAL ON THE RENAMING OF THE GANGMASTERS LICENSING AUTHORITY

##### **Amendment of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform (Regulatory Functions) Order 2007**

2. In Part 1 of the Schedule to the Legislative and Regulatory Reform (Regulatory Functions) Order 2007(1), in the table, for “Gangmasters Licensing Authority” substitute “Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

##### **Amendment of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Authorisations Extending to Scotland) Order 2007**

3. In the Schedule to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Authorisations Extending to Scotland) Order 2007(2), for “The Gangmasters Licensing Authority” substitute “The Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

##### **Amendment of the Companies (Disclosure of Address) Regulations 2009**

4. In Schedule 1 to the Companies (Disclosure of Address) Regulations 2009(3) (specified public authorities), for “the Gangmasters Licensing Authority” substitute “the Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

##### **Amendment of the Overseas Companies Regulations 2009**

5. In Schedule 1 to the Overseas Companies Regulations 2009(4) (specified public authorities), for “the Gangmasters Licensing Authority” substitute “the Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

##### **Amendment of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (References to Financial Investigators) Order 2009**

6. In Schedule 1 to the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (References to Financial Investigators) Order 2009 (5), in column 2 of the table, for “the Gangmasters Licensing Authority” in each place where it appears substitute “the Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

##### **Amendment of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Communications Data) Order 2010**

7. In Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Communications Data) Order 2010(6) (offices, ranks and positions in additional relevant public authorities specified by this Order), in the first column of the table, for “The Gangmasters Licensing Authority” substitute “The Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

---

(1) [S.I. 2007/3544](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(2) [S.I. 2007/934](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(3) [S.I. 2009/214](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(4) [S.I. 2009/1801](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(5) [S.I. 2009/975](#), as amended by [S.I. 2009/2707](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(6) [S.I. 2010/480](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

### **Amendment of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010**

8. In Part 1 of the Schedule to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010(7) (prescribed offices etc. in relevant public authorities and restrictions on authorisations), in the first column of the table, for “The Gangmasters Licensing Authority” substitute “The Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

### **Amendment of the Disclosure (Persons engaged in the Investigation and Reporting of Crime or Sudden Deaths) (Scotland) Regulations 2011**

9. In the Schedule to the Disclosure (Persons engaged in the Investigation and Reporting of Crime or Sudden Deaths) (Scotland) Regulations 2011(8), for “Gangmasters Licensing Authority” substitute “Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

### **Amendment of the Companies (Disclosure of Date of Birth Information) Regulations 2015**

10. In Schedule 1 to the Companies (Disclosure of Date of Birth Information) Regulations 2015(9) (specified public authorities), for “the Gangmasters Licensing Authority” substitute “the Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

### **Amendment of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (References to Financial Investigators) (England and Wales) Order 2015**

11. In the Schedule to the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (References to Financial Investigators) (England and Wales) Order 2015(10), in column 2 of the table, for “the Gangmasters Licensing Authority” in each place where it appears substitute “the Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

### **Amendment of the Register of People with Significant Control Regulations 2016**

12. In Schedule 3 to the Register of People with Significant Control Regulations 2016(11) (specified public authorities), for “the Gangmasters Licensing Authority” substitute “the Gangmasters Labour and Abuse Authority”.

---

(7) [S.I. 2010/521](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(8) [S.S.I 2011/146](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(9) [S.I. 2015/1694](#).

(10) [S.I. 2015/1853](#).

(11) [S.I. 2016/339](#).